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(338th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Friday, the 24th May, 2024


*Question No. 9 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 2/05/2024 at 3:38 PM) QID: 41979


Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state:


 (a) the details of recommendations made by the Council of Common Interests (CCI) regarding family planning and population control in the country during its meeting held on 19th November 2018;and


 (b) whether the Government has prepared any plan or taken any action for implementation of the said recommendations, if so, the details thereof indicating also the present status of the same?


 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination: (a) CCI approved in its 40th Meeting held on 19th November, 2018, a set of recommendations regarding alarming high population growth rate in the country. The recommendations are focused on the following eight thematic areas:

1. Establish National & Provincial Task Forces for steering, providing oversight to reduce population growth rate;

2. Ensure Universal Access to Family Planning & Reproductive Health (FP/RH) Services;
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3. Increase Financial Allocations by the Provincial and Federal

Governments;

4. Legislation regarding FP&RH Rights Bill, Child Marriage Restraint Act, Premarital Counseling, etc.;

5. Develop National Narrative;

6. Include Population Studies & Population Dynamics in educational curricula;

7. Ensure Contraceptives Commodity Security;

8. Involve Ulemas and Khateebs.

 Detail is at Annex-I.

 (b) M/o National Health Services, Regulations & Coordination (MoNHSR&C) prepared a National Action Plan on Population (2019-24) in detailed consultation with the Provinces and Regions to operationalize the CCI Recommendation, with the following targets, which were approved by the Federal Task Force on Population under the chair of the President of Pakistan:

1. Increase Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (CPR) from 34% in 2017 to 50% in 2025 and 60% in 2030;

2. Reduce Total Fertility Rate (TFR) from 3.6/per women in 2017 to 2.8 in 2025 and 2.2 in 2030;

3. Reduce Population Growth Rate (PGR) from 2.4% in 2017 to 1.5% in 2025 and 1.1% in 2030.

 The current National Actional Plan on Population (2019-24) has been revised based on Recommendations of the Supreme Court

Conference on Population (July 2023), International Commitments including ICPD and FP2030, and detailed consultation with Provinces and Regions.
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*Question No. 11 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:

(Notice Received on 3/05/2024 at 12:17 PM) QID: 41983


Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be pleased to state:


 (a) the names of water-intensive crops being cultivated in the country at present indicating the percentage of water supply to each of these crops out of the total water supply; and


 (b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to replace these water-intensive crops with those which consume less water, if so, the details thereof?


 Rana Tanveer Hussain: (a) The detail of water-intensive crops which are being cultivated in the country at present along-with their percentage of water supply each of these crops is as under:


 (b) The agriculture sector in Pakistan is actively engaged in various projects aimed at enhancing water conservation and efficiency in water usage. The ―National Water Policy 2018‖ and ―National Climate Change Policy 2021‖ advocate for the promotion of less water-intensive varieties of major crops as part of efforts to conserve water. However, these initiatives and policy documents do not address the potential strategy of transitioning from water-intensive crops to those requiring less water.
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*Question No. 12 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 6/05/2024 at 2:21 PM) QID: 41784


Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be pleased to state whether it is a fact that despite an agriculture based country, Pakistan is importing wheat, sugar, cotton and other agricultural products for the last four years, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the steps being taken by the Government to cope with the same?


 Rana Tanveer Hussain: Wheat: Wheat is the staple and strategic crop; it ensures food security of the country. Historically, the country is always self-sufficient to cater for the local needs. However, due to global warming and weather pattern has decreased the productivity level of the crop, which is stagnant at the level of 29-30 Maunds per acre.

Increasing population has triggered the consequences and the country is importing wheat since last 4 years. This year the shortfall of 2.45 MMT was identified and the Government has encouraged the private sector to import wheat in the country. In order to decrease the reliance on the imported wheat, Government has taken appropriate measures to increase the productivity level to the level of 32 Maunds/acre. 2nd estimates reporting wheat production to the level of 29.63 MMT. With the addition of 4.11 MMT of carry-forward stock, total availability of wheat is estimated at 33.74 MMT against the national requirement of 32.94 MMT.

This year the country would be self- sufficient in terms of wheat availability.


 Sugar: Sugar is an essential food commodity, being produced sufficiently to meet the domestic demand. However, during the last four years, sugar has also been imported particularly during the years 2020-21 and 2021-22, mainly to stabilize local sugar prices for bringing relief to domestic consumers. Major reasons for import of sugar were the increasing trend in international price, hoarding and the cross-border smuggling of the commodity, which created artificial shortage in the domestic market. The Government has taken appropriate steps for increasing sugarcane production through the intervention of minimum indicative price and strict monitoring over hoarding and smuggling.
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This policy has been instrumental in the increasing of sugar production from 5.694 MMT in 2020-21 to 7.921 MMT in 2021-22. By virtue of 0.99

MMT surplus stocks of sugar during 2022-23, Government allowed export of 0.25 MMT, mainly to earn foreign exchange, as the price of sugar in international market was much higher than the domestic price.


 Cotton: Undoubtedly, Pakistan engages in the importation of cotton; nevertheless, it is noteworthy to highlight that a significant portion of the imported cotton consists of high- quality fibers that are not domestically produced in Pakistan. Furthermore, the absence of allocated funds in the budget for research and development has adversely impacted local production. Consequently, the industry finds itself compelled to depend on imports. However, Government has taken appropriate measures to increase the local production in the country.


*Question No. 13 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 6/05/2024 at 2:22 PM) QID: 41748


Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be pleased to state the details of cultivated land destroyed by floods in 2022 in the country with province wise break up indicating also the details of the said land recovered for cultivation so far?


 Rana Tanveer Hussain: According to Provincial Governments estimates on acreage damaged due flood 2022 is about 1757585.43 hectares.
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*Question No. 14 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

(Notice Received on 07/05/2024 at 4:17 PM) QID: 42001


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:


 (a) the number of highways / roads constructed by the Government in the province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa during the last three years indicating also the amount incurred on the same in each case; and


 (b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct more highways in that province, if so, the details thereof?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a)


• The number of projects of NHA in KP nearing completion/completed.


• Amount Incurred / Utilization of funds


1. Dualization of Indus Highway (N-55): Sarai Gambila to Kohat Section (128 Km)

 Allocation Fiscal year 2023-24 = Rs. 2000 Million Expenditure = Rs. 4000 Million

 Release = Rs. 4000 Million
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2. Upgradation / Dualization of Motorway Link from Pindi Gheb to Kohat Via Jand (N-80)

 Allocation Fiscal year 2023-24 = Rs. 1500 Million Expenditure = Rs. 778 Million

 Release = Rs. 778 Million


3. Dualization & Improvement of Old Bannu Road (3 Packages)

 Allocation Fiscal year 2023-24 = Rs. 5317 Million Expenditure = Rs. 1684 Million

 Release = Rs. 1833 Million


4. Construction of Peshawar Northern Bypass (4 packages)

 Allocation Fiscal year 2023-24 = Rs. 2000 Million Expenditure = Rs. 984 Million

 Release = Rs. 1233 Million


5. Pezu to Tank Road (38 Km) (inprogress)

 Allocation Fiscal year 2023-24 = Rs. 2483 Million Expenditure = Rs. 101.476 Million

 Release = Rs. 101,476 Million


 (b) Khyber Pass Economic Corridor (KPEC) Project PC -1 =

US $ 460.6 Million (World Bank Funded)


1. Peshawar – Torkham Expressway and Southern Link road

(SLR) PC – 1 = US $ 385.6 Million


2. Economic Development of adjacent Khyber area PC -1 =

US $ 75 Million


• Yarik Interchange to Tank Road (35 km) PC 1 = Rs. 4.4

Billion


• Improvement & Widening of N-45 130.22 KM, PC-1 Cost =

Rs. 17.423 Billion


1. Chakdara - Timergara Section-I (38.85 km)


2. Akhagram - Dir Section-II (43.39 km)


3. Kalkatak- Chitral Section-III (48 km)
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 Reply Submitted By Member (Planning)


 Yes, NHA is planning to execute various new schemes in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province. Detail of the projects is as under;


i. Improvement and Widening of N-45 (130.22 KM).


ii. Construction of Malakand Tunnel on N-45 (Phase-I).


iii. Construction of Muzaffarabad - Mansehra Road (26.6 Km approx.)


iv. Construction of Yarik Interchange to Tank road (35 Km).


v. Construction of Interchange on Hazara Motorway to connect Abbottabad and Sherwan Road right after first. Tunnel (Shimla Hill Tunnel) besides Sherwan road.


vi. Construction of Khawazakhela - Besham Expressway Project

(48 km).


vii. Construction of Motorway from Ghulam Khan to Esa Khel Interchange on M-14.


viii. Construction of Tanawal Interchange on Hazara Motorway at Village Potha, District Mansehra.


ix. Construction of Tunnel Joining Khaki with Oghi, District

Mansehra.


*Question No. 15 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

( Notice Received on 8/05/2024 at 10:05 AM) QID: 42000


Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state the number of doctors appointed in the Federal Government hospitals during the last three years with province wise breakup?


 Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination: During the last three years (2021 to 2023) 107 number of doctors were recruited in five different Federal Hospitals. The details are given below.


*Question No. 17 Senator Falak Naz:

(Notice Received on 9/05/2024 at 12:30 PM) QID: 42010


Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be pleased to state the quantity of wheat imported in the country during last two years with year wise break up indicating also the price of   imported wheat and the stock available in the country at

the time of Import?


 Rana Tanveer Hussain: During last two years the country has imported 2.60 and 3.587 MMT, respectively. In 2022-23, the Trading

Corporation of Pakistan imported 2.60 MMT of wheat for PASSCO to maintain strategic reserve at the average cost of US$ 356/MT (CNF). The carry forward stock was reported at 1.84 MMT. In 2023-24 public as well as private sector were allowed to import wheat. The private sector imported 3.587 MMT at the average cost of US$ 280/MT (CNF). Carry forward stocks as reported by the Provincial Food Departments was reported at 1.63 MMT in the country.


 ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

 the 23rd May, 2024 Secretary.
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